Since April 2009 “Helsinki Association” Human Rights Defender NGO held monitoring activities at courts of Armenia, particularly at the Court of First Instance of Kentron and Nork-Marash districts, at the Court of First Instance of Shengavit district and at the Court of First Instance of Kotayq region. The observers’ staff of Helsinki Association held observation activities during the trial of criminal cases related to the events of March 1, 2008, particularly the so-called “case of seven”, where defendants were Shant Harutyunyan, Grigor Voskerchyan, Hakob Hakobyan, Myasnik Malkhasyan, Sasun Mikaelyan, Alexander Arzumanyan and Suren Sirunyan. 

It’s worth mentioning that the National Assembly of Armenia made amendments to the Article 300 of the Criminal Code of Armenia; the above mentioned persons were charged of this article. Till April 1, 2009 the trial of the so-called “case of seven” was held at the Court of First Instance of Shengavit district. As a result of changes taken place in Article 300, the judge Mnatsakan Martirosyan decided to separate “the case of seven”. The criminal prosecution provided by Article 300 was terminated and trial went on pursuant to Article 225 of the Criminal Code of RA (Organization of Mass Disorder). It’s worth mentioning that the bill of particulars of all the defendants were the same, except Sasun Mikaelyan, who was also accused of illegally keeping weapons and Myasnik Malkhasyan who was accused of Article 38-316, part 2 (Showing Violence against the Representative of the Authority). 

The staff of Helsinki Association was engaged in all of the above mentioned trials, observed them and recorded numerous rude deficiencies and violations. 

Below is the information about the trials of each defendant accused of the criminal cases related to the events of March 1, 2008.

1.Hakob Hakobyan – Member of Parliament of Armenia, chairman of “Hogu Pordzutyun” NGO. He was accused of Article 225, part 1 of the Criminal Code of Armenia (Organization of Mass Disorder). 

The criminal case of H. Hakobyan was examined at the Court of First Instance of Kentron

and Nork-Marash districts. Gagik Avetisyan was the judge to the case, Hovsep Sargsyan was

the prosecutor, and Melanya Arustamyan was the defense attorney. 

From the very beginning of the trial the parties have unequal conditions. This means that the

court violated Article 23 of the Criminal Procedure Code of Armenia (The Principle of

Competition). 

The presiding judge displayed biased behaviour towards the prosecution side preventing the

defense side to carry out the defense line of A. Hakobyan in a proper manner. The defense

attorney submitted several petitions about it, however they were rejected. The defense

attorney filed other petitions which were also rejected; moreover the court did not even take 

into consideration several of them. Thus, Article 331 of the Criminal Procedure Code of RA

was violated.

During the trial pressure was exerted on the witnesses, namely on Gevorg Muradyan and Mushegh Antonyan. During the pre-investigation period G. Muradyan was a juvenile yet, he underwent abuses and ill-treatment. He was denied of the right to lawyer, the investigative authorities violated his right regarding to testimony when he was giving testimonies, neither a lawyer nor his parent were there with him. 

During the trial pressure was exerted on him as they want G. Muradyan not to change his testimonies given during the pre-investigation period. The police officers even tried to take him to the police department illegally, but they failed. On the day when M. Antonyan was to give testimonies at court, an unknown person submitted an application that M. Antonyan was out of the country. This was done so as M. Antonyan could not give testimonies at court. 

However, M. Antonyan had come to court, but the police officers illegally surrounded the court building in order to prevent him entering the court building. After giving the testimonies the police officers gathered near the court building tried to abduct him, but the abduction was prevented with the help of the lawyer, representatives of mass media and the office of Human Rights Defender of Armenia and MP Armen Martirosyan. M. Antonyan spent his night at the publishing house of “Chorord Ishkhanutyun” newspaper in order to be under safe conditions. 

The newpapers wrote about this fact; however neither the court nor any competent body paid attention to this. 

On June 22, 2009 the court brought in a verdict according which H. Hakobyan was found guilty pursuant to Article 225, part 1 of the Criminal Code of Armenia and was convicted to 5 years of imprisonment. H. Hakobyan was immediately set free from the courtroom as a result of amnesty adopted by the National Assembly of Armenia on June 19, 2009.

2. Grigor Voskerchyan – Member of the Armenian National Movement. He was the chief of the pre-election campaign headquarter of Abovyan city during the presidential election of 2008. He is accused of Article 225, part 1 of the Criminal Code of Armenia. The trial has not finished yet, it has been held at the Court of First Instance of Kentron and Nork-Marash districts. The presiding judge is Gagik Poghosyan, the prosecutors are Ashot Nadoyan, Harutyun Harutyunyan, and the defense side is represented by lawyers Stepan Voskanyan and Mushegh Shushanyan. It’s worth mentioning that in December 2008 Grigor Voskerchyan was subjected to beatings in the criminal execution facility, while his case was pending trial yet. This fact was not recorded by the court.     

During the trials Gagik Poghosyan, the judge displayed biased position in favour of the persecution side. He displayed rude behaviour towards the defense side and the defendant insulting them by inappropriate remarks. Without any reasonable explanations the judge held closed court hearing which prevented people to attend the trial of G. Voskerchyan. Regarding the prosecution side, so A. Nadoyan behaved himself rather aggressively towards the defense side, the witnesses as well as towards the public. He exerted pressure on witnesses trying to obtain necessary testimonies; he impeded the lawyers when they needed to fie petitions or statements. Nearly 90 percent of the petitions filed by the defense side were rejected by the court, while the ones filed by the prosecution side were satisfied. 

The witnesses to the case, as well as the defense side insisted for several times that the witnesses were subjected to pressure by the law-enforcement bodies. Particularly, Mushegh Shushanyan, the defense attorney of G. Voskerchyan came up with statement which said that pressure was exerted to the witnesses by the officers of the National Security Service. He did not mention the source of information due to security. According to M. Shushanyan at the trial of May 12, 2008 Aghasi Grigoryan, the NSC officer during the whole trial was present at the room assigned for the witnesses. After the trial he left the court building together with the witnesses, accompanied them to Yerevan cinema, then got into the car and left. Vardan Atanesyan, the NSC officer of Abovyan city followed them too. He was also present at the court building during the whole trial. The defense attorney demanded the court to take measures to guarantee the witnesses’ security, which received the rude response of the court. So, this let us record that the security of witnesses was not guaranteed at all. 

At present the trial of G. Voskerchyan is still pending.

3.Alexander Arzumanyan – Ex-Foreign Affairs Minister of Armenia

 Suren Sirunyan – Businessman 

They were accused of Article 225, part 1 of the Criminal Code of RA. The trial was held at the Court of First Instance of Shengavit district. The judge to the case was Mnatsakan Martirosyan, the prosecutors were Ashot Nadoyan, Koryun Philoyan and Lilit Tadevosyan. The defense side was represented by the lawyers Hovik Arsenyan, Liparit Simonyan and Varduhie Elbakyan.

During the whole trial period the judge displayed biased and negative behaviour towards the defense side; nearly all petitions were rejected or postponed. The reasons were that the court would refer to them in the consulting room, after the final decision was made.  

The prosecutor displayed neglecting attitude towards the defendants and witnesses. This refers to those witnesses particularly, who refused to admit their testimonies given during the pre-investigation stage. They insisted that the testimonies were obtained under beatings and torture.

On June 22, 2009 the Court found A. Arzumanyan and S. Sirunyan guilty pursuant to Article 225, part 1 of the Criminal Code of Armenia and convicted them to 5 and 4 years of imprisonment respectively. They were immediately set free from the courtroom as a result of amnesty adopted by the NA of Armenia.

4. Shant Harutyunyan – He was accused of Article 225, part 1 of the Criminal Code of Armenia.

Shant Harutyunyan was taken to the Nubarashen Psychiatric Hospital due to his poor health condition. A forensic-medical examination was held. The examination results showed that at the moment of crime Sh. Harutyunyan was incapable.

On May 13, 2009 the criminal prosecution was discontinued against him. 

5.  Sasun Mikaelyan – PM of the Armenia National Assembly. He was accused of Article 225, part 1, Article 235, part 1-2.

The trial was held at the Court of First Instance of Kotayq region. The judge was H. Sargsyan, the prosecution party was represented by Aram Amirzadyan, Koryun Philoyan and Lilit Tadevosyan. The defense attorney was Hovik Arsenyan. This trial was noted particularly by its numerous rude violations; pressure was exerted on witnesses, the prosecution side displayed cynical attitude towards the defense side. Tatul Karapetyan, one of the witnesses was called to the court by the prosecution office in order to give testimonies, but when the prosecution officers found out that his testimonies were favourable for them, the bailiffs prevented him from entering the courtroom. The employee of the office of Human Rights Defender of Armenia and Arsen Babayan, the head of the monitoring group of Helsinki Association was taken to Helsinki Association where he submitted an application requesting the NGO to protect him from the illegal acts of the law-enforcement bodies. He mentioned that he underwent torture and ill-treatment. They applied electroshock against him, beat him by batons and he had to give false testimonies. Now he decided to give the real and true testimonies. However, the witness did not appear before the court in order to give testimonies and the judge announced that T. Karapetyan was out of the country, he was in Russia. Many of the witnesses were the soldiers who participated at the war of Kharabagh together with Sasun Mikaelyan. They were subjected to torture both by the police and in the prosecution officers. Several statements were made regarding those facts; however none of them received an appropriate respond from neither the prosecution side nor the judge. Though there was a free and large courtroom in the court building, but the trial was held in a very small courtroom. This did not let the people attend the trial as the first raw was fully taken by the officers of the National Security Service, though they wore ordinary clothes, the people knew them to be the officers of NSS. This situation very often led to conflicts between them and the ordinary people. Besides, there were ten bailiffs there who prevented the journalists and the observers representing the OSCE Yerevan to carry out their professional activities. As well as did not let them do video recordings. 

The petitions filed by the defense side were either rejected or postponed by giving reasons that the court would refer to them after the final act was made. However, none of the postponed petitions received any response. Every person wishing to enter the court building had to be recorded and examined by metal searching device. Many of the relatives of S. Mikaelyan were not able to participate at the trial. 

Despite the different testimonies given by the witnesses during the trial, on June 22, 2009 the Court found S. Mikaelyan guilty pursuant to Article 225, part 1 and Article 235 part 1-2 of the Criminal Code of Armenia and convicted him to 8 years of imprisonment. The amnesty adopted by the National Assembly of Armenia was not applied to S. Mikaelyan. 

6. Myasnik Malkhasyan - MP of the National Assembly of Armenia, co-chairman of the Union of Country Keepers. He was accused of Article 38-316, part 2 and Article 225m part 1. The trial was held at the Court of Kentron and Nork-Marash districts. The presiding judge was Armen Khachatryan, the prosecutor was Harutyun Harutyunyan and the defense side was represented by Hovik Arsenyan and Robert Grigoryan. During the trials the judge displayed biased behaviour in favour of the presecution side. The petitions filed by the defense side were either rejected or postpones without providing any ample reasons. 

Two of the witnesses, Arayik harutyunyan and Gurgen Harutyunyan announced at trial that the testimonies given during the pre-investigation stage corresponded to reality, except the last part of them which were written by the police officers. That very last part formed the basis of accusation. Witnesses Gagik Avdalyan and Hmayak Galstyan refused to accept the testimonies given by them during the pre-investigation period claiming that they were obtained under torture. The witnesses’ security was not guaranteed as one of them, namely Gagik Avdalyan was illegally taken away by the police officers from the court building. Hovhannes Tamamyan, the chief of the criminal investigation department of Armenia personally threatened him and warned him to give any testimonies at trial and keep on insisting his testimonies given during the pre-investigation stage. 

On June 22, 2009 Myasnik Malkhasyan was found guilty pursuant to Article 225, part 1 and convicted to 5 years of imprisonment. As a result of amnesty he was immediately set free from the courtroom. 

It’s worth mentioning that in all the above-mentioned trials the defense attorneys were not provided by the reasonable time to prepare their speeches, as well as the trial were mainly held on the same day and at the same hours, besides the police officers wearing ordinary clothes were always present at courtroom.

Concluding the results of the observation activities, we can distinctly mention that despite the fact that all the trials were under control and observance of public, observers and mass media, many of domestic and international norms were violated during the above-mentioned trials, particularly:

1. Articles 3, 17, 21, 27 of the Constitution of the Republic of Armenia

2. Principles provided by the Criminal Code of Armenia, particularly: Article 7 (principle of legality), Article 11 (Person’s immunity), Article 17 (Fair Trial), Article 18 (Presumption of innocence), Article 23 (Competition during the criminal trial), as well as Article 207 (Filling petitions) and Article 354 (The content and order of court hearings).

3. Articles 3 and 6 of the European Convention on Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms. 

